

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 17095 OF 2024

Vinod Shrirang Nikam & Ors. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ... Respondents.

Mr. Ashish S. Gaikwad a/w. Mr. Anirudh R. Rote, Ms. Savita A. Gaikwad, for the Petitioner.

Mr. A.R. Deolekar, AGP for Respondent/State.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE AND
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 28th NOVEMBER, 2024

P.C. :

1. **Issue notice** to the Respondents, returnable on **22nd January, 2025**. The learned AGP waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

2. All office objections to be removed on or before **18th December, 2024**, failing which, the Petition would stand dismissed without reference to the Court, on **19th December, 2024**.

3. In the event any appointments are made during the pendency of this Petition, the same shall be subject to the result of this Petition.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

ARUNA
SANDEEP
TALWALKAR

Digitally signed
by ARUNA
SANDEEP
TALWALKAR
Date: 2024.12.03
18:27:41 +0530